



---

*Plenary sitting*

---

**A9-0059/2024**

23.2.2024

**\*\*\*I**  
**REPORT**

on the proposal for a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council extending Directive [XXXX] to third country nationals legally residing in a Member State  
(COM(2023)0698 – C9-0398/2023 – 2023/0393(COD))

Committee on Employment and Social Affairs  
Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

(Joint committee procedure – Rule 58 of the Rules of Procedure)

Rapporteurs: Antonius Manders, Alice Kuhnke

### ***Symbols for procedures***

- \* Consultation procedure
- \*\*\* Consent procedure
- \*\*\*I Ordinary legislative procedure (first reading)
- \*\*\*II Ordinary legislative procedure (second reading)
- \*\*\*III Ordinary legislative procedure (third reading)

(The type of procedure depends on the legal basis proposed by the draft act.)

### ***Amendments to a draft act***

#### **Amendments by Parliament set out in two columns**

Deletions are indicated in ***bold italics*** in the left-hand column. Replacements are indicated in ***bold italics*** in both columns. New text is indicated in ***bold italics*** in the right-hand column.

The first and second lines of the header of each amendment identify the relevant part of the draft act under consideration. If an amendment pertains to an existing act that the draft act is seeking to amend, the amendment heading includes a third line identifying the existing act and a fourth line identifying the provision in that act that Parliament wishes to amend.

#### **Amendments by Parliament in the form of a consolidated text**

New text is highlighted in ***bold italics***. Deletions are indicated using either the ▬ symbol or strikeout. Replacements are indicated by highlighting the new text in ***bold italics*** and by deleting or striking out the text that has been replaced.

By way of exception, purely technical changes made by the drafting departments in preparing the final text are not highlighted.

## CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION .....	4
ANNEX: ENTITIES OR PERSONS FROM WHOM THE RAPPORTEUR HAS RECEIVED INPUT.....	21
PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE .....	22
FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE .....	23

## DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION

**on the proposal for a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council extending Directive [XXXX] to third country nationals legally residing in a Member State (COM(2023)0698 – C9-0398/2023 – 2023/0393(COD))**

**(Ordinary legislative procedure: first reading)**

*The European Parliament,*

- having regard to the Commission proposal to Parliament and the Council (COM(2023)0698),
  - having regard to Article 294(2) and Article 79(2), point (b), of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, pursuant to which the Commission submitted the proposal to Parliament (C9-0398/2023),
  - having regard to Article 294(3) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
  - having regard to the opinion of the European Economic and Social Committee of xx.xx. 2023<sup>1</sup>,
  - having regard to the opinion of the Committee of the Regions of xx.xx. 2023<sup>2</sup>,
  - having regard to Rule 59 of its Rules of Procedure,
  - having regard to the report of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs and the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs (A9-0059/2024),
1. Adopts its position at first reading hereinafter set out;
  2. Calls on the Commission to refer the matter to Parliament again if it replaces, substantially amends or intends to substantially amend its proposal;
  3. Instructs its President to forward its position to the Council, the Commission and the national parliaments.

---

<sup>1</sup> OJ C xxx, xx.xx.xxxx, p. x. / Not yet published in the Official Journal.

<sup>2</sup> OJ C xxx, xx.xx.xxxx, p. x. / Not yet published in the Official Journal.

## Amendment 1

### Proposal for a directive

#### Recital 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(1) In order to facilitate the **exercise of rights by** persons with disabilities when travelling to or visiting another Member State for a short period, Directive .../... [proposal for a Directive]<sup>3</sup> established the framework, rules and common conditions, including a common standardised **model**, for a European Disability Card as proof of recognised disability status for accessing special conditions or preferential treatment offered by private operators or public authorities in a wide variety of services, activities and facilities, including when not provided for remuneration, and for a European Parking Card for persons with disabilities, as proof of their recognised right to parking conditions and facilities reserved for persons with disabilities<sup>4</sup>.

---

<sup>3</sup> COM(2023) 512 final

<sup>4</sup> COM(2023) 512 final

## Amendment 2

### Proposal for a directive

#### Recital 2

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(2) To **help** Member States respect and fulfil their **national** equal treatment and non-discrimination obligations vis-à-vis

*Amendment*

(1) In order to facilitate the **right to freedom of movement of** persons with disabilities when travelling to or visiting another Member State for a short period, Directive .../... [proposal for a Directive]<sup>3</sup> established the framework, rules and common conditions, including a common standardised **and accessible format**, for a European Disability Card as proof of recognised disability status for accessing **and benefitting on equal terms and conditions from any** special conditions or preferential treatment offered by private operators or public authorities in a wide variety of services, activities and facilities, including when not provided for remuneration, and for a European Parking Card for persons with disabilities, as proof of their recognised right to **any** parking conditions and facilities reserved for persons with disabilities<sup>4</sup> **in a Member State other than that in which they are residing**.

---

<sup>3</sup> COM(2023) 512 final

<sup>4</sup> COM(2023) 512 final

*Amendment*

(2) To **ensure that** Member States respect and fulfil their equal treatment, **inclusion** and non-discrimination

persons with disabilities who are third-country nationals legally residing in their territory and not falling within the scope of *the* Directive [XXXX], and guarantee the recognition of their disability status across Member States, thus facilitating the exercise of their rights to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law and ensuring *a more* effective participation and inclusion in society of persons with disabilities who are third-country nationals on an equal basis with Union citizens, it is necessary to extend the rules, rights and obligations laid down in Directive.../.... to persons with disabilities who are third country nationals legally residing in the territory of a Member State, whose disability status has been recognised by that Member State, and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law.

obligations *under international, Union and national law* vis-à-vis persons with disabilities who are third-country nationals legally residing in their territory and not falling within the scope of Directive [XXXX], and guarantee the recognition of their disability status across Member States, thus facilitating the exercise of their rights to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law and ensuring effective *and full* participation and inclusion in society of persons with disabilities who are third-country nationals on an equal basis with Union citizens, it is necessary to extend the rules, rights and obligations laid down in Directive.../.... to persons with disabilities who are third country nationals legally residing in the territory of a Member State, whose disability status has been recognised by that Member State, and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law.

### Amendment 3

#### Proposal for a directive Recital 2 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(2a) In accordance with Article 67(2) of the Treaty of the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), stateless persons should be treated as third-country nationals for the purpose of this Directive.***

### Amendment 4

#### Proposal for a directive Recital 2 b (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(2b) Third country nationals who are asylum seekers legally residing in the***

*territory of a Member State, whose disability status has been recognised by that Member State, and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law are considered covered by this Directive.*

## Amendment 5

### Proposal for a directive Recital 3

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(3) Therefore, Member States **shall** take the necessary measures to ensure that the rules governing the eligibility, issuance, renewal or withdrawal, mutual recognition and data protection of the European Disability Card and the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities as proof respectively of a disability status or of a right to parking conditions and facilities reserved for persons with disabilities, as well as the rights for beneficiaries, including access on equal terms and conditions to any special conditions or preferential treatment with respect to services, activities or facilities, including when provided not for remuneration, or parking conditions and facilities offered to or reserved for persons with disabilities or person(s) accompanying or assisting them including their personal assistant(s), set out in Directive ..../..., equally apply to third country nationals legally residing in the Union and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law.

*Amendment*

(3) Therefore, Member States **should** take **all** the necessary measures to ensure that the rules governing the eligibility, issuance, renewal or withdrawal **and appeal thereof**, mutual recognition and data protection of the European Disability Card and the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities as proof respectively of a disability status or **entitlement to specific services based on a disability, or** of a right to parking conditions and facilities reserved for persons with disabilities, as well as the rights for beneficiaries, including access on equal terms and conditions to any special conditions or preferential treatment with respect to services, activities or facilities, including when provided not for remuneration, or parking conditions and facilities offered to or reserved for persons with disabilities or person(s) accompanying or assisting them including their personal assistant(s), **regardless of their nationality, or assistance animals such as guide dogs or assistance dogs**, set out in Directive ..../..., equally apply to third country nationals legally residing in the Union and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law.

## Amendment 6

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Recital 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(3a)** *The issuance, and renewal of the European Disability Card should be free of charge. Reissuance of that card in cases of loss or damage may be subject to a fee. The issuance and renewal of the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities may either be free of charge or subject to a fee. Both the fee to be possibly charged for reissuance of the European Disability Card in case of loss or damage and the fee to be possibly charged for the issuance and renewal of the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities should not exceed the administrative costs concerned nor prevent or discourage persons with disabilities from acquiring or re-acquiring those cards. Where Member States issue the European Disability Card directly, they should seek the consent of the person concerned. Third-country nationals with disabilities should be duly informed, in a language they can understand, about the possibility to apply for the European Disability Card where it is not issued directly.*

**Amendment 7**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Recital 3 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(3b)** *A European Disability Card can be required as proof of the disability status in order to access on equal terms and conditions any special conditions, or preferential treatment with respect to services, activities or facilities, including when provided not for remuneration, offered to or reserved for persons with disabilities or persons accompanying or*



*assisting them, including their personal assistants, under the scope of this Directive. However, a European Disability Card should not be required as proof of disability in order to access or exercise any rights provided for in other Union or national law, including those granting specific benefits, special conditions, or preferential treatment not falling under the scope of this Directive. Where a certificate, a disability card or any other formal document for persons with disabilities may be required in accordance with Union law, the European Disability Card should also not be required as proof of disability, unless a Member State decides to merge their national certificate, disability card or any other formal document for persons with disabilities with the European Disability Card.*

## **Amendment 8**

### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(3c)** *Personal assistants accompany or assist persons with disabilities or carry out activities of daily living, if need be in the framework of a contractual relationship, in accordance with national law and practice, with the objective of encouraging personal autonomy, contributing to strengthen the integration of persons with disabilities into society, facilitating community life and promoting the independent living. Personal assistants, regardless of their nationality, should be able to accompany or assist persons with disabilities using the European Disability Card or the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities while traveling to or visiting a Member State other than that of which they are a resident, provided that they enjoy a right to move across the Union*

*under the applicable Union and national law. Persons accompanying or assisting persons with disabilities are designated by the persons with disabilities themselves or by their legal guardians and can change on an ad hoc basis depending on the requirements of the persons with disabilities.*

## **Amendment 9**

### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 d (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(3d) Member States should ensure that adequate and effective means exist to ensure compliance with this Directive and should therefore establish appropriate measures, including checks on compliance and administrative or judicial procedures, to guarantee that persons with disabilities, persons accompanying or assisting them including personal assistants, as well as public bodies such as equality bodies, private associations, organisations, in particular representative organisations of persons with disabilities, or other legal entities which have a legitimate interest in ensuring that the provisions of this Directive are complied with may take action on behalf of or in support of persons with disabilities, with their approval, in accordance with national law and procedures. Member States should ensure that those provisions take into account Article 13 UNCRPD and the principle of reasonable accommodation of the UNCRPD.*

## **Amendment 10**

### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 e (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3e) Member States, with the support of the Commission, should take the necessary steps to prevent any risk of forgery or fraud in relation to the European Disability Card or the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities and should actively combat fraudulent issuance, use and forgery of those cards. Member States should exchange information with regard to such cases of fraudulent issuance, use and forgery to ensure mutual trust between Member States as the mutual recognition of disability status is the cornerstone of the European Disability Card and the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities. Member States should ensure that any measures taken to prevent the risk of forgery or fraud should respect the rights of persons with disabilities and should not lead into their stigmatisation. Member States should consult persons with disabilities and their representative organisations in the design and implementation of the measures.***

## **Amendment 11**

### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 f (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3f) All relevant information with respect to the conditions, rules, practices, and procedures applicable to obtain the European Disability Card and the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities and its subsequent use should be made publicly available by Member States in a clear, comprehensive, user-friendly manner and accessible formats for persons with disabilities, respecting the relevant accessibility requirements for services established in Annex I to***

*Directive (EU) 2019/882 including sign language, braille, assistive formats and audio/audio features ensuring that all third-country nationals legally residing in the territory of Member States are aware of their rights and the application process. Member States should aim to ensure the information does not exceed a level of complexity above level B1 (intermediate) of the Council of Europe's Common European Framework of Reference for Languages.*

## **Amendment 12**

### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 g (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(3g) Third-country nationals with disabilities, in particular women and girls, are at a heightened risk of being subject to intersectional discrimination. The UNCRPD states that women and girls, with disabilities are subject to multiple forms of discrimination, and therefore State Parties should take adequate measures to ensure the full and equal enjoyment by them of all human rights and fundamental freedoms. It also recognises the difficult conditions faced by persons with disabilities who are subject to multiple or aggravated forms of discrimination on the basis of race, colour, sex, language, religion, political or other opinion, national, ethnic, indigenous or social origin, property, birth, age, gender, gender expression, gender identity, sexual orientation or sex characteristics, or other status.*

## **Amendment 13**

### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 h (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3h) The LGBTIQ+ Equality Strategy 2020-2025 enlightens that LGBTIQ+ persons with disabilities can face additional difficulties to obtain support and information, and to participate fully in community life and in society at large.***

#### **Amendment 14**

##### **Proposal for a directive Recital 3 i (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3i) The UNCRPD recognises the principle of gender equality, that women and girls with disabilities are often at greater risk and subject to multiple and intersectional discrimination and that State Parties to the UNCRPD should take adequate measures to ensure the full and equal enjoyment by them of all human rights and fundamental freedoms. It is imperative to recognize that women and girls with disabilities are affected by discrimination in many areas of life. The European Disability Card and European Parking Card for persons with disabilities must therefore have a clear gender equality perspective and contribute to improving free movement, especially for women and girls with disabilities. The Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence against Women and Domestic Violence, to which the Union is party, should guide the establishment and implementation of the European Disability Card and the European Parking Card for persons with disabilities in that context.***

#### **Amendment 15**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Recital 3 j (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(3j) The Commission should issue a report including an analysis of specific situations of disadvantage resulting from intersectional discrimination, which is understood as discrimination based on a combination of disability and any other grounds protected under Directive 79/7/EEC, 2000/43/EC, 2000/78/EC or 2004/113/EC, as well as other grounds, such as race, colour, sex, language, religion, political or other opinion, national, ethnic, indigenous or social origin, property, birth, age, gender, gender expression, gender identity, sexual orientation or sex characteristics, or other status, with a particular focus on women and girls with disabilities.**

**Amendment 16**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Recital 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(5) This Directive should not affect the applicable Union rules governing mobility **across the Union** of third country nationals legally residing in a Member State, and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law, but should rather **facilitates** the exercise of their right to move or travel when they already have such a right to mobility.

(5) This Directive should not affect the applicable Union rules governing mobility of third country nationals legally residing in a Member State **across the Union**, and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law, but should rather **facilitate** the exercise of their right to move or travel when they already have such a right to mobility. **It is important that the persons subject to a return decision whose removal has been suspended on the basis of fact or law are able to benefit equally from this Directive. In that context, they should be able to obtain an appropriate legal status from Member States to allow them to do so. For the purpose of this Directive, legal residence of a third-**

*country national in the territory of a Member State shall be established on the basis of the status granted by that Member State under Union or national law, irrespective of the duration of this status.*

## Amendment 17

### Proposal for a directive Recital 8

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(8) Since the objective of this Directive, namely to facilitate the possibilities to move, or travel to other Member States, for persons with disabilities (or those accompanying or assisting them), who are third-country nationals legally residing in the territory of a Member State and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law, cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States but can rather, by reason of the scale and effects of the action establishing a framework with rules and common conditions, be better achieved at Union level, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as set out in Article 5 of the Treaty on European Union. In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in that Article, this Directive does not go beyond what is necessary in order to achieve that objective,

#### *Amendment*

(8) Since the objective of this Directive, namely *to strengthen the exercise of the free movement rights of persons with disabilities, as well as to* facilitate the possibilities to move, or travel to other Member States, for persons with disabilities or those accompanying or assisting them, *including their personal assistants, regardless of their nationality,* who are third-country nationals legally residing in the territory of a Member State and who are entitled to move or travel to other Member States in accordance with Union law, cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States but can rather, by reason of the scale and effects of the action establishing a framework with rules and common conditions, be better achieved at Union level, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as set out in Article 5 of the Treaty on European Union. In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in that Article, this Directive does not go beyond what is necessary in order to achieve that objective,

## Amendment 18

### Proposal for a directive Recital 8 a (new)



**(8a) According to [Directive (EU) XXXXX], Member States are to ensure that public authorities make information on the special conditions, preferential treatment and parking conditions and facilities for persons with disabilities to make information thereof publicly available in a clear, comprehensive and user-friendly way as well as in accessible formats. Member States may also encourage private operators that offer special conditions, preferential treatment and parking conditions and facilities for persons with disabilities to do so. The Commission is to establish a single dedicated Union website in accordance with Article [15a] of that Directive. Member States are to establish and update a national website with that information in accordance with Article [15] of that Directive.**

## Amendment 19

### Proposal for a directive Article 1 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Member States shall ensure that the rules laid down in [Directive (EU) XXXXX] apply to third country nationals not falling within the scope of that Directive whose disability status and/or rights to parking conditions and facilities reserved for persons with disabilities have been recognised by the Member State of their residence, as well as to persons accompanying or assisting them, including personal **assistant(s) within the meaning** Article 3 **point (d)** of that Directive.

*Amendment*

Member States shall ensure that the rules, **rights and obligations** laid down in [Directive (EU) XXXXX] apply to third country nationals not falling within the scope of that Directive whose disability status and/or rights to parking conditions and facilities reserved for persons with disabilities, have been recognised by the Member State of their residence, as well as to **any** persons accompanying or assisting them, including **their personal assistants, regardless of their nationality, as well as to those making use of assistance animals, as defined in Article 3, points (d) and (h)** of that Directive.



## Amendment 20

### Proposal for a directive Article 2 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

This Directive shall not affect the applicable Union rules governing mobility ***across the Union***, of third country nationals legally residing in the territory of a Member State.

*Amendment*

This Directive shall not affect the applicable Union rules governing mobility of third country nationals legally residing in the territory of a Member State ***across the Union***.

## Amendment 21

### Proposal for a directive Article 3 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

#### *Article 3a*

***1. Member States shall make the conditions and rules, practices, and procedures to issue, renew or withdraw a European Disability Card and a European Parking Card for persons with disabilities who are third country nationals legally residing in their territory publicly available and in accessible formats, including in digital and easy-to-read formats, and upon request, in assistive formats requested by them, and in a language that they can understand.***

***2. The European Disability Card shall be issued or renewed by the Member State of residence directly or upon application by the person with disabilities or by an authorised person, under national law. Persons with disabilities shall be informed in a language that they can understand about the possibility to apply for the European Disability Card when it is not issued directly. It shall be issued and renewed free of charge to the beneficiary, within the same period for***

*issuing disability certificates, disability cards or any other formal document or procedure recognising the disability status or entitlement to specific services based on a disability. Member States may decide to charge a fee for the costs relating to the reissuance of the card in cases of loss or damage. In case of a fee, Member States shall ensure that the fee does not exceed the administrative costs concerned or discourage persons with disabilities from requesting the card again.*

## **Amendment 22**

### **Proposal for a directive Article 3 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

#### *Article 3b*

- 1. The Commission shall duly inform the European Parliament of the measures of national law which Member States adopt in the field covered by this Directive.*
- 2. By ... [three years from the date of application of this Directive], and every four years thereafter, the Commission shall submit to the European Parliament, to the Council, to the Economic and Social Committee and to the Committee of the Regions a report on the application of this Directive.*
- 3. The report referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article shall address, inter alia, in the light of social, economic, technological and other relevant developments, the use of the European Disability Card and European Parking Card for persons with disabilities, in particular the impact of any fees where relevant, the extent to which the implementation of this Directive has met its objectives and its interaction with other relevant Union legal acts with a view to*

*assessing the need to review this Directive. That report shall also include an analysis of specific situations of disadvantage resulting from intersectional discrimination, which is understood as discrimination based on a combination of disability and any other grounds protected under Directive 79/7/EEC, 2000/43/EC, 2000/78/EC or 2004/113/EC, as well as other grounds with a particular focus on women and girls with disabilities.*

*4. By ... [one year from the date of application], the Commission shall carry out an assessment on any remaining gaps relating to the free movement of persons with disabilities. The Commission shall take due account of the outcome of this assessment when deciding whether further action at Union level would be required to address any such gaps.*

## **Amendment 23**

### **Proposal for a directive Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Member States shall adopt **and publish, by dd/mm/yy [[Publications Office, please insert the date of transposition of the Directive adopted in procedure 2023/0311 (COD)]] at the latest**, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions

*Amendment*

Member States shall adopt the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive **by ... [date of transposition of the Directive adopted in procedure 2023/0311(COD)]**. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

## **Amendment 24**

### **Proposal for a directive Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Member States shall communicate

*Amendment*

2. Member States shall communicate

to the Commission the text of the *main provisions* of national law which they adopt in the field covered by this Directive.

to the Commission *by ... [date of transposition of the Directive adopted in procedure 2023/0311 (COD)]*, the text of the *measures* of national law which they adopt in the field covered by this Directive.

**ANNEX: ENTITIES OR PERSONS  
FROM WHOM THE RAPPORTEUR HAS RECEIVED INPUT**

Pursuant to Article 8 of Annex I to the Rules of Procedure, the rapporteur declare that she has received input from the following entities or persons in the preparation of the report, until the adoption thereof in committee:

<b>Entity and/or person</b>
European Disability Forum (EDF)

The list above is drawn up under the exclusive responsibility of the co-rapporteurs.

## PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

<b>Title</b>	Extending Directive [XXXX] to third country nationals legally residing in a Member State	
<b>References</b>	COM(2023)0698 – C9-0398/2023 – 2023/0393(COD)	
<b>Date submitted to Parliament</b>	31.10.2023	
<b>Committees responsible</b> Date announced in plenary	EMPL 18.1.2024	LIBE 18.1.2024
<b>Rapporteurs</b> Date appointed	Antonius Manders 18.12.2023	Alice Kuhnke 18.12.2023
<b>Rule 58 – Joint committee procedure</b> Date announced in plenary	18.1.2024	
<b>Date adopted</b>	22.2.2024	
<b>Result of final vote</b>	+: 61 -: 2 0: 7	
<b>Members present for the final vote</b>	Magdalena Adamowicz, João Albuquerque, Malik Azmani, Pietro Bartolo, Theresa Bielowski, Vladimír Bilčík, Gabriele Bischoff, Malin Björk, Patrick Breyer, Milan Brglez, Jordi Cañas, David Casa, Clare Daly, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Jarosław Duda, Lena Düpont, Cindy Franssen, Evin Incir, Sophia in 't Veld, Agnes Jongerius, Marina Kaljurand, Radan Kanev, Fabienne Keller, Łukasz Kohut, Moritz Körner, Stelios Kypouropoulos, Jeroen Lenaers, Pina Picierno, Emil Radev, Dennis Radtke, Elżbieta Rafalska, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Birgit Sippel, Sara Skytvedal, Tineke Strik, Ramona Strugariu, Beata Szydło, Annalisa Tardino, Tomas Tobé, Romana Tomc, Jana Toom, Tom Vandendriessche, Marianne Vind, Elena Yoncheva	
<b>Substitutes present for the final vote</b>	Abir Al-Sahlani, Marc Botenga, Krzysztof Brejza, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Beata Kempa, Aurore Lalucq, Antonius Manders, Anne-Sophie Pelletier, Wolfram Pirchner, Thijs Reuten	
<b>Substitutes under Rule 209(7) present for the final vote</b>	Katalin Cseh, Pascal Durand, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Vlad Gheorghe, Mónica Silvana González, Christophe Grudler, Francisco Guerreiro, Romana Jerković, Seán Kelly, Guy Lavocat, Margarida Marques, Marisa Matias, Karen Melchior, Tilly Metz, Ana Miranda, Caroline Roose	
<b>Date tabled</b>	26.2.2024	

## FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

61	+
PPE	Magdalena Adamowicz, Vladimír Bilčík, Krzysztof Brejza, David Casa, Jarosław Duda, Lena Düpont, Cindy Franssen, Radan Kanev, Seán Kelly, Stelios Kympouropoulos, Jeroen Lenaers, Antonius Manders, Wolfram Pirchner, Emil Radev, Dennis Radtke, Romana Tomc
Renew	Abir Al-Sahlani, Malik Azmani, Jordi Cañas, Katalin Cseh, Vlad Gheorghe, Christophe Grudler, Sophia in 't Veld, Fabienne Keller, Moritz Körner, Guy Lavocat, Karen Melchior, Ramona Strugariu, Jana Toom
S&D	João Albuquerque, Pietro Bartolo, Theresa Bielowski, Gabriele Bischoff, Milan Brglez, Pascal Durand, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Mónica Silvana González, Evin Incir, Romana Jerković, Agnes Jongerius, Marina Kaljurand, Łukasz Kohut, Aurore Lalucq, Margarida Marques, Pina Picierno, Thijs Reuten, Birgit Sippel, Marianne Vind, Elena Yoncheva
The Left	Malin Björk, Marc Botenga, Clare Daly, Marisa Matias, Anne-Sophie Pelletier
Verts/ALE	Patrick Breyer, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Francisco Guerreiro, Tilly Metz, Ana Miranda, Caroline Roose, Tineke Strik

2	-
PPE	Sara Skyttedal, Tomas Tobé

7	0
ECR	Beata Kempa, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Elżbieta Rafalska, Beata Szydło
ID	Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Annalisa Tardino, Tom Vandendriessche

Key to symbols:

+ : in favour

- : against

0 : abstention